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OUR MISSION

Providing compassionate care for all generations by leading physicians

and an exceptional health care team.

OUR VISION

Be the first choice for health care by delivering the safest, highest quality

and best experience for the communities we serve.

OUR VALUES

I am Safe, Engaged, Respectful, Valued and Empowered.

Together, we make a difference by serving others.

Welcome to our Medical Staff Directory at Citizens Memorial Hospital. Here, you’ll find details about our 

skilled doctors, surgeons, and advanced practice providers. They are here to give you and your family the 

compassionate, high-quality care you deserve.

At CMH, your health and well-being are our top priorities. Our team ensures every patient receives      

personalized care in a safe, caring environment. This directory will help you find the right provider for 

your needs, whether you seek a specialist, a primary care doctor, or other services. We know you have 

options when it comes to your health care. Thank you for trusting us with your family’s care.	

Your path to exceptional care starts here.

Michael Calhoun, CEO/Executive Director
Citizens Memorial Hospital
Citizens Memorial Health Care Foundation

Cover: Troy Morrison, D.O., CMH Orthopedic & Spine Center



Richard Adams, Psy.D.
Psychology

Brent A. Bartgis, D.O.*
General Surgery

Richard Boyd, M.S.
Psychology

John F. Best, M.D., FACP, 
FACC, FSCAI*  Cardiology

Kurt Bravata, M.D., FASAM*
Family Medicine/Addiction 
Recovery

Angela D. Collins, M.D.*
Pediatrics

Garrett Alderfer, M.D.*
Hospitalist

Shannon L. Calvert, M.D.*
Pediatrics

Stephanie Aug, PA-C
Orthopedics

Mandy D’Agostino, FNP-C
Family Medicine

Robin Bobinmyer, AGNP-C 5
Adult/Geriatrics

Jake Condren, PA-C
Orthopedics

Ryan Denney, D.O.*
Gastroenterology

Kaylee Ankrom, FNP-C
Family Medicine

Courtney Brummel, FNP-C
Addiction Recovery

Robert Coffman, Psy.D.
Neuropsychology

Robert L. Denney, Psy.D., ABPP*
Neuropsychology

Ashley Carpenter, FNP-C
ENT & Allergy/Pediatrics 

Magen Blades, PA-C
Family Medicine

Chad Carrel, PA-C
General Surgery

Olivia Cumley, DNP, FNP-C
Orthopedics

Shawn Brigance, GNP-BC 5
Long-Term Care

Lauren Argo, FNP-C 5
Family Medicine

Cynthia Appel, PMHNP-BC
Behavioral Health

Tara Billingslea, PMHNP-BC
Behavioral Health

Keith Butvilas, D.O., FAAEM*
Emergency Medicine

Marcelo Assmann, M.D.*
Emergency Medicine

Jennifer Cole, Psy.D.
Psychology

* Denotes Board Certification   + Denotes Obstetrics   5 Denotes Long-Term Care

Courtney De Souza, M.D.*
Family Medicine/Hospitalist

Katherine Davis, M.D.*
Internal Medicine/Pediatrics

Johnna Brothers, FNP-C
Family Medicine

Stephen Belk, Psy.D.
Psychology

David Darmsteadter, M.D.*
Emergency Medicine

Kendika Abrams, M.D. 5
Geriatricis

Franco Aguilar, M.D.*
Family Medicine

Dishang Bhavsar, M.D., FACC*
Cardiology

Russell Davis III, D.O.*
Nephrology

Krystal Colvin, FNP-BC5
Long-Term Care

Stephanie Breault, FNP-BC
Family Medicine

Zach Carel, M.D.
Emergency Medicine

Jason Bailey, D.O.*
Pulmonology

Scott Dennis, PA-C
Family Medicine



Mary L. Hogan, M.D.*+

Family Medicine/OB
Jana B. Horner, M.D.*
Radiology

Teresa Johnson, FNP-C
Family Medicine

Brian Guhl, M.D.*
Hospitalist

Melissa Gibbs, PA-C
Hospitalist

Kathryn Johnson, CPNP-PC
Pediatrics

Scott Gibbs, PA-C
Behavioral Health

Louis B. Harris, M.D.*
Family Medicine

Robert Forsyth, Ph.D.
Psychology

Eric J. Fulnecky, M.D.*
Infectious Disease

Matthew Havens, PA-C
Family Medicine

Joseph Follis, FNP-BC
Family Medicine

Mark J. Jarek, M.D.*
Rheumatology

Stephen Finzo, Psy.D.
Psychology

John Gamble III, M.D.* 
Radiology

Jonathan Gray, D.O.*
Orthopedics

R. David Hunziger, FNP-BC
Family Medicine

Jordan Gipson, M.D.*
Emergency Medicine

Brandi Hume, PA-C
Emergency Medicine

* Denotes Board Certification   + Denotes Obstetrics   5 Denotes Long-Term Care

Penelope Harris, M.D.*
Oncology/Hematology

Julie Henson, D.O.*
Family Medicine

Glenn Gardner, PA-C
Family Medicine

Amber Herring, PA-C
Orthopedics

Candi Erven, FNP-BC
Gastroenterology

Ronald A. Evans, M.D.* 5
Family Medicine

Michael Etches, M.D.*
Psychiatry

Hiba Ibad, M.D.
Orthopedics

Kaisha Hooper, FNP-C
Family Medicine

Teresa Hagedorn, DNP, FNP-BC
Family Medicine

Jennifer Gamber, FNP-C
Family Medicine

Gary R. Highfill, M.D.*
ENT & Allergy 

Thomas Douglas, FNP-C
Family Medicine

Sherri Eador, FNP-C
Family Medicine

Craig Dunseth, M.D.*
Pathology

Kim Doolin, PMHNP-BC
Behavioral Health

William S. Donnell, M.D.*
Family Medicine

April Donovan, FNP-C 5
Family Medicine

D.J. Edwards, PA-C
Family Medicine

Bethany Dhondt, D.O.*+

Family Medicine/OB
Gina Dill, DNP, FNP-C
Family Medicine

Shelby Icenhower, NP-C
Emergency Medicine

Brad Jones, DPM*
Podiatry



Malcolm B. Oliver, M.D.*5
Family Medicine

Janet Ofori-Yeboah, FNP-C 5
Long-Term Care

Stephanie Miller, FNP-C
Family Medicine

Leigh O’Connor, PA-C
Family Medicine

Troy Morrison, D.O.* 
Orthopedics/Spine

Caressa Patel, PA-C
Neurology/Research

Angela Olomon, D.O.*
Psychiatry

Crystal Pearey, FNP-BC
Family Medicine

S. Craig Morris, M.D.*
Orthopedics/Sports Medicine 

Benjamin Nelson, D.O.*
Hospitalist

Erin Payne, PA-C
General Surgery

Nathaniel Pearl, D.O.
Emergency Medicine

* Denotes Board Certification   + Denotes Obstetrics   5 Denotes Long-Term Care

Sara Neal, Psy.D.
Psychology

Retha Melton, PA-C
Orthopedics

Jocelyn Morey, FNP-C
Family Medicine

Karona Paschke, FNP-C
Pain Management

Josh Macken, PA-C
General Surgery

G. William Mathews, D.O. 5 
Long-Term Care

Murphy Mastin, M.D., FAAD*
Dermatology

Raul Martin, M.D.*
Radiology

Julia Magdici, FNP-C
Endocrinology

Chastity McCullick, FNP-C
Family Medicine

Joshua McCutcheon, PA-C 5
Family Medicine

Robert McGowin, PA-C
Family Medicine

D. Shelly Meents, M.D.*+

Obstetrics/Gynecology

Sean Larimore, D.O.*
Hospitalist

Brian Kim, M.D.*
Pulmonology/Sleep Medicine 

Kristopher J. Kaufmann, D.O.*
Family Medicine

Jesse Larbey, PA-C
Urology

Ashley Lane, D.O.*+

Obstetrics/Gynecology

Michael Loggan, M.D., FCCP* 
Pulmonology/Sleep Medicine

Pam Kepus, FNP-C
Family Medicine

Ryan Kedzie, D.O.*
Hospitalist, Nocturnist

Ajdin Kobic, M.D., FAAD, 
FACMS*  Dermatology

Chad Law, D.O.*
Family Medicine

Nicholas Locke, FNP-C
Family Medicine

Shawndee Knight, WHNP-BC
Obstetrics/Gynecology

Jessica Locke, PMHNP-BC
Behavioral Health

Emily Long, FNP-BC
Family Medicine

Kristina S. Kaufmann, D.O.*+

Family Medicine/OB
Sarah Kallberg, D.O.*+

Obstetrics/Gynecology

Taylor Pedersen, D.O.*+

Family Medicine/OB



* Denotes Board Certification   + Denotes Obstetrics   5 Denotes Long-Term Care

Kelly Watson, FNP-BC
Addiction Recovery

Creighton Woolsey, DPM
Podiatry

W. Wayne Wolf III, D.O.*
General Surgery

Mark J. Walterskirchen, M.D., 
FACS*  Urology

Kristin Waugh, FNP-C
Family Medicine

Cassie Viets, FNP-C
Family Medicine

Ronald L. Vance, M.D.*
Family Medicine

Laura C. Vance, M.D.*
Family Medicine

Anthony T. Tay, M.D.*
Rheumatology

Jeffrey Tedrow, M.D.* 5
Family Medicine/Geriatrics

Brooke Tabor, PMHNP-BC
Behavioral Health

Ronda Stewart, DNP, FNP-BC  
Family Medicine

Paul Stortz, M.D., FAAFP*
Family Medicine

Shelly Sorden, FNP-C 5

Long-Term Care

Rachael Swopes, Ph.D.
Psychology

Jennifer Stigers, PA-C
General Surgery

Kyli Stump, FNP-C
Family Medicine

Mark Stewart, D.O.*
Psychiatry

Kelly Raney, FNP-BC
Obstetrics/Gynecology

K. Ronald Smith, M.D.*
Orthopedics 

Juris Simanis, M.D., CAQSM, 
RMSK, FAAFP* Sports Medicine

Curtis P. Schreiber, M.D.*
Neurology/Memory/Research

David Rogers, M.D.* 
Orthopedics

Ryan Pock, PA-C 
Family Medicine

Leo Shunyakov, M.D.*
Oncology/Hematology

Chad Potter, M.D.*
Radiology

David Sommerfeld, M.D.*
Nephrology

Kristin Robidou, M.D.*+

Family Medicine/OB

Seong-Wook Seo, M.D.*
Pain Management/Anesthesiology

Danielle Seiner, FNP-C
Family Medicine

Haris Riaz, M.D., FACC, 
FSCAI*  Cardiology

Chetan Soni, M.D., M.S., MHA, 
FACS*  Ophthalmology

Amit C. Shah, M.D., MPH*
Hospitalist

Brian Robinson, D.O.*
Endocrinology

Linzi Smith, FNP-C
Family Medicine

Justin Reed, D.O.*
Rheumatology

Hannah Schumann, PA-C
Endocrinology

Rachel Pruett, M.D.
General Surgery

Tia Phillips, DNP, FNP-C
Family Medicine

Malissa Phillips, R.N., C.S., 
FNP-BC  Family Medicine

Claudia Perez-Tamayo, M.D.* 
Radiation Oncology



ADDICTION RECOVERY
CMH Addiction Recovery Program
Kurt Bravata, M.D., FASAM*		  Kelly Watson, FNP-BC	
Courtney Brummel, FNP-C		
1300 N. Oakland Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-4201

Allergy
CMH ENT & Allergy Clinic
Gary R. Highfill, M.D.*		  Ashley Carpenter, FNP-C	
1155 W. Parkview Street, Suite 2J, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-7000

Anesthesiology
Citizens Memorial Hospital
Seong-Wook Seo, M.D.*  		  Matthew Jones, CRNA	    
Tracy Beckham, CRNA		  Katie Morgan, CRNA
Jason Brooks, CRNA		  Darrel Robbins, CRNA	
Ryan Clark, CRNA			   Adriel Schmitt, CRNA	   
Savannah Clark, CRNA		  Jacob Schrader, CRNA
Joshua Condren, CRNA		  Shane Severns, CRNA
Cary Edwards, CRNA		  James Wells, CRNA
Eric Glassl, CRNA			   Charlie Wilson, CRNA
Shawnee Glenn, CRNA    		  Shannen Young, CRNA
1500 N. Oakland Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-326-6000

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Ash Grove Family Medical Center
Richard Boyd, M.S.			  Brooke Tabor, PMHNP-BC
500 N. Medical Drive, Ash Grove, MO 65604  417-751-2100
 
Bolivar Family Care Center
Stephen Belk, Psy.D. 		  Scott Gibbs, PA-C	
Nicole Davis, LMSW		  James Lowery, LPC
Kimberly Doolin, PMHNP-BC			 
1240 N. Butterfield Road, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-326-6021
 
Butterfield Park Medical Center
Stephen Finzo, Psy.D.		
1300 N. Oakland Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-326-7676 
 
CMH Behavioral Health Transitional Clinic  (Two Locations)
g

 Tara Billingslea, PMHNP-BC		 =Jessica Locke, PMHNP-BC
g 1300 N. Oakland Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-6131
=1240 N. Butterfield Road, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-6131 
 
CMH Pediatric Clinic
Rachael Swopes, Ph.D.		  Melissa Moores, LCSW
Ashley Batson, LCSW		  Nicole Twenter, LPC
1195 N. Oakland Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-777-2121
 
Dade County Family Medical Center
Richard Boyd, M.S.
105 N. Grand Avenue, Suite #2, Greenfield, MO 65661  417-637-5133 
 
Dallas County Family Medical Center
Angela Olomon, D.O.*		  Kimberly Ferrell, LPC
Richard Adams, Psy.D.		  Robert Forsyth, Ph.D.
Cynthia Appel, PMHNP-BC		  William Hafer, LCSW
Allyssa Dedmon, LPC		  Julie Mitchell, LPC
201 S. Ash Street, Buffalo, MO 65622  417-345-6100 
 
El Dorado Springs Medical Center
Linda Houts, LCSW
322 E. Hospital Road, El Dorado Springs, MO 64744  417-876-2118

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH  (continued)  
Humansville Family Medical Center
Brooke Tabor, PMHNP-BC		  Kim Doolin, PMHNP-BC	
201 S. Arthur Street, Humansville, MO 65674  417-754-2223
 
Osceola Medical Center
Courtney Brummell, FNP-C		  Kayla Cumpton, LCSW	
855 Arduser Drive, Osceola, MO 64776  417-646-5075
 
Parkview Geriatric Wellness (Inpatient)
Mark Stewart, D.O.*				  
1500 N. Oakland Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-326-6000
 
Pleasant Hope Family Medical Center
Allyssa Dedmon, LPC		  Scott Gibbs, PA-C
209 S. Main Street, Pleasant Hope, MO 65725  417-267-2001
 
Southside Behavioral Health
Michael Etches, M.D.*		  Jennifer Cole, Psy.D.	
1120 S. Springfield Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-326-7840
 
Stockton Family Medical Center
Angela Olomon, D.O.* 		  Courtney Brummell, FNP-C	
Richard Adams, Psy.D.		  Jennifer Follis, LCSW
Cynthia Appel, PMHNP-BC
1521 S. Third Street, Stockton, MO 65785  417-276-5131 
 
Willard Medical Center
Michael Etches, M.D.*		  Sara Neal, Psy.D.
502 S. Miller Road, Willard, MO 65781  417-761-6655

Cardiology
CMH Heart Institute Clinic
Dishang Bhasvar, M.D., FACC*	 Haris Riaz, M.D., FACC, FSCAI*
John F. Best, M.D., FACP, FACC, FSCAI*		  	
1500 N. Oakland Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-6040

DERMATOLOGY
CMH Dermatology Clinic
Murphy Mastin, M.D., FAAD*		  Ajdin Kobic, M.D., FAAD, FACMS*
1125 N. Butterfield Road, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-4500

Emergency Medicine
Citizens Memorial Hospital
Marcelo Assmann, M.D.* 		  Nathaniel Pearl, D.O. 	
Keith Butvilas, D.O., FAAEM* 		 E.J. Williams, M.D.*
Zach Carel, M.D. 		   	 Brandi Hume, PA-C
David Darmsteadter, M.D.* 		  Shelby Icenhower, NP-C
Jordan Gipson, M.D.*		
1500 N. Oakland Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-6301 

Ear, nose and throat
CMH ENT & Allergy Clinic
Gary R. Highfill, M.D.*		  Ashley Carpenter, FNP-C	
1155 W. Parkview Street, Suite 2J, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-7000

ENDOCRINOLOGY
CMH Endocrinology Center
Brian Robinson, D.O.*		  Hannah Schumann, PA-C
Julia Magdici, FNP-C 		
1155 W. Parkview Street, Suite 2J, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-7000



Family Medicine
Ash Grove Family Medical Center
Chad Law, D.O.*			   April Donovan, FNP-C 5	
Lauren Argo, FNP-C 5		  Tia Phillips, DNP, FNP-C	
500 N. Medical Drive, Ash Grove, MO 65604  417-751-2100
 
Bolivar Family Care Center
Kendicka Abrams, M.D. 5		  Mandy D’Agostino, FNP-C
William S. Donnell, M.D.* 		  Scott Dennis, PA-C	
Ronald A. Evans, M.D.* 5		  Joseph Follis, FNP-BC
Louis B. Harris, M.D.* 5		  Leigh O’Connor, PA-C
Julie Henson, D.O.*			  Janet Ofori-Yeboah, FNP-C 5

Mary L. Hogan, M.D.*+		  Danielle Seiner, FNP-C
Kristin Robidou, M.D.*+		  Ronda Stewart, DNP, FNP-BC	
Laura C. Vance, M.D.*		  Kyli Stump, FNP-C 
Ronald L. Vance, M.D.*		
1240 N. Butterfield Road, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-326-6021
 
Butterfield Park Medical Center
Courtney De Souza, M.D.*		  Matthew Havens, PA-C
Kristopher Kaufmann, D.O.*		  Malissa Phillips, R.N., C.S., FNP-BC
Shawn Brigance, GNP-BC 5		

1300 N. Oakland Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-326-7676
 
Dade County Family Medical Center
Malcolm B. Oliver, M.D.* 5		  Teresa Johnson, FNP-C
105 N. Grand Avenue, Suite 2, Greenfield, MO 65661  417-637-5133
 
Dallas County Family Medical Center and Walk-In Clinic
Kurt Bravata, M.D., FASAM*		  Gina Dill, DNP, FNP-C
Kristina S. Kaufmann, D.O.*+		  R. David Hunziger, FNP-BC
Taylor Pedersen, D.O.*+		  Nicholas Locke, FNP-C
Kaylee Ankrom, FNP-C		  Linzi Smith, FNP-C
Johnna Brothers, FNP-C		  Cassie Viets, FNP-C
Krystal Colvin, FNP-BC5		
201 S. Ash Street, Buffalo, MO 65622  417-345-6100
 
El Dorado Springs Medical Center and Walk-In Clinic
Bethany Dhondt, D.O.*+ 		  Kaisha Hooper, FNP-C 
Sherri Eador, FNP-C		  Shelly Sorden, FNP-C5

Glenn Gardner, PA-C		
322 E. Hospital Road, El Dorado Springs, MO 64744  417-876-2118
 
Humansville Family Medical Center
Bethany Dhondt, D.O.*+		  Robin Bobinmyer, AGNP-C5

G. William Mathews, D.O. 5		  Stephanie Miller, FNP-C 
201 S. Arthur Street, Humansville, MO 65674  417-754-2223
 
Osceola Medical Center and Walk-In Clinic
Ronald L. Vance, M.D.*		  Crystal Pearey, FNP-BC
Jennifer Gamber, FNP-C	
855 Arduser Drive, Osceola, MO 64776  417-646-5075
 
Pleasant Hope Family Medical Center
Kurt Bravata, M.D., FASAM*		  Kristin Waugh, FNP-C
Kevin Presley, D.O.*
209 S. Main Street, Pleasant Hope, MO 65725  417-267-2001 
 
Southside Medical Center
Paul Stortz, M.D., FAAFP*		  Joshua McCutcheon, PA-C5	
1120 S. Springfield Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-326-7814
 
Stockton Family Medical Center
Kristin Robidou, M.D.*+		  Pam Kepus, FNP-C
Jeffrey Tedrow, M.D.*5		  Chastity McCullick, FNP-C
D.J. Edwards, PA-C			  Robert McGowin, PA-C
1521 S. Third Street, Stockton, MO 65785  417-276-5131

Family Medicine   (continued)  
Walk-In Clinic
Kristopher Kaufmann, D.O.*		  Jocelyn Morey, FNP-C
Thomas Douglas, FNP-C 		  Ryan Pock, PA-C
Teresa Hagedorn, DNP, FNP-BC 		
2230 S. Springfield Avenue, Suite H-J, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-777-4800
 
Willard Medical Center and Walk-In Clinic
Franco Aguilar, M.D.*		  Magen Blades, PA-C 
Katherine Davis, M.D. *		  Stephanie Breault, FNP-BC
Bethany Dhondt, D.O.*+		  Emily Long, FNP-BC
502 S. Miller Road, Willard, MO 65781  417-761-6655

GASTROENTEROLOGY
CMH Gastroenterology Clinic
Ryan E. Denney, D.O.*		  Candi Erven, FNP-BC
1155 W. Parkview Street, Suite 1F, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-326-8700

Hospitalist
Citizens Memorial Hospital
Garrett Alderfer, M.D.*       		  Benjamin Nelson, D.O.*                     
Courtney De Souza, M.D.*		  Amit C. Shah, M.D., MPH*
Brian Guhl, M.D.*			   E.J. Williams, M.D.* 
Ryan Kedzie, D.O.*                   		 Melissa Gibbs, PA-C
Sean Larimore, D.O.*     		
1500 N. Oakland Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-326-6000

Infectious Disease
CMH Infectious Disease Clinic
Eric J. Fulnecky, M.D.*
1155 W. Parkview Street, Suite 1F, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-7985

MEMORY
Missouri Memory Center
Curtis P. Schreiber, M.D.*		  Robert L. Denney, Psy.D., ABPP*	
Robert Coffman, Psy.D.		
1245 N. Butterfield Road, Suite C1, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-327-3530

nephrology
CMH Nephrology Clinic
Russell Davis III, D.O.*
1155 W. Parkview Street, Suite 2J, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-7300

Neurology
CMH Neurology and Headache Center
Curtis P. Schreiber, M.D.*		  Robert Coffman, Psy.D.	
Caressa Patel, PA-C 		  Robert L. Denney, Psy.D., ABPP*
1245 N. Butterfield Road, Suite C1, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-327-3530

Obstetrics/Gynecology
CMH OB/GYN Clinic
Sarah Kallberg, D.O.*+		  Shawndee Knight, WHNP-BC
Ashley Lane, D.O.*+			  Kelly Raney, FNP-BC
D. Shelly Meents, M.D.*+

1195 N. Oakland Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-777-8131

Oncology/Hematology/Radiation oncology
Carrie J. Babb Cancer Center/Central Care Cancer Center
Leo Shunyakov, M.D.*            		  Bethany Martin, FNP-C
Penelope Harris, M.D.*    		  Bailey Shunyakov, FNP-C
Jennifer Bushre, FNP-C 		  Gina Viser, FNP-C
Claudia Perez-Tamayo, M.D.* (Radiation Oncology) 
1501 N. Oakland Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-326-7200



Ophthalmology
CMH Eye Specialty Center
Chetan Soni, M.D., M.S., MHA, FACS*
1155 W. Parkview Street, Suite 2 I, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-7915

Orthopedics
CMH Orthopedic & Spine Center
Jonathan Gray, D.O.*		  Stephanie Aug, PA-C
Hiba Ibad, M.D.			   Jake Condren, PA-C	
S. Craig Morris, M.D.*		  Olivia Cumley, DNP, FNP-C
Troy Morrison, D.O.*		  Amber Herring, PA-C 
David Rogers, M.D.*		  Retha Melton, PA-C
K. Ronald Smith, M.D.*
1155 W. Parkview Street, Suite 2D, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-777-2663

Pain Management
CMH Institute of Pain Management
Seong-Wook Seo, M.D.*		  Karona Paschke, FNP-C
1155 W. Parkview Street, Suite 1C, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-326-7246

Pathology
CMH Pathology Services
Craig Dunseth, M.D.*		  Emily Wickersham, D.O.*
1145 N. Butterfield Road, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-6030

Pediatrics
CMH Pediatric Clinic
CMH Pediatric Walk-In Clinic
Shannon L. Calvert, M.D.*		  Ashley Carpenter, FNP-C
Angela D. Collins, M.D.*		  Kathryn Johnson, CPNP-PC
Katherine Davis, M.D.*
1195 N. Oakland Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-777-2121

Podiatry
CMH Podiatry Clinic
Brad Jones, DPM* 			  Creighton Woolsey, DPM 
1155 W. Parkview Street, Suite 2J, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-7000

Pulmonology
CMH Pulmonology Clinic		
Jason Bailey, D.O.*			  Michael B. Loggan, M.D., FCCP*
Brian Kim, M.D.*
1165 N. Butterfield Road, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-6055

Radiology
Radiology Department
1500 N. Oakland Avenue, Bolivar  417-328-6447
CMH Imaging Center
1155 W. Parkview Street, Suite 1E, Bolivar  417-328-6447
CMH Breast Care Center
1155 W. Parkview Street, Suite 1D, Bolivar  417-328-7860
John Gamble III, M.D.*		  Raul Martin, M.D.*
Jana Horner, M.D.*	 		  Chad Potter, M.D.*

Research
CMH Research Department
Curtis P. Schreiber, M.D.*		  Robert Coffman, Psy.D.	
Caressa Patel, PA-C 		  Robert L. Denney, Psy.D., ABPP*	
1245 N. Butterfield Road, Suite C1, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-7781

Rheumatology
CMH Rheumatology and Osteoporosis Center
Mark J. Jarek, M.D.* 		  Anthony T. Tay, M.D.*
Justin Reed, D.O.*
1155 W. Parkview Street, Suite 2K, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-7000

SLEEP MEDICINE
Missouri Sleep Institute
Brian Kim, M.D.*			   Michael B. Loggan, M.D., FCCP*
1165 N. Butterfield Road, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-6631

Sports Medicine
CMH Sports Medicine
S. Craig Morris, M.D.*
Juris Simanis, M.D., CAQSM, RMSK, FAAFP, MPH, MsPH*  
1155 W. Parkview Street, Suite 2D, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-777-6161

Surgery (GENERAL)
CMH General Surgery Clinic
Brent A. Bartgis, D.O.* 		  Josh Macken, PA-C	
Rachel Pruett, M.D. 		  Erin Payne, PA-C
W. Wayne Wolf III, D.O.*  		  Jennifer Stigers, PA-C
Chad L. Carrel, PA-C
1155 W. Parkview Street, Suite 1F, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-326-8700

UROLOGY
CMH Urology Surgical Clinic
Mark Walterskirchen, M.D., FACS*	 Jesse Larbey, PA-C	
1155 W. Parkview Street, Suite 2C, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-326-2550

other clinics
SBU Campus Clinic
SBU Killian Health Center operated by CMH (SBU Students Only)	
Meyer Wellness & Sports Center
1600 University Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-1888

visiting physicians
Audiology Kristine Grbac-Schomaker, AuD, CCC-A                                
Jennifer Baird, M.A., CCC-A		  Melissa Hall, MCD, CCC-A 
Butterfield Park Professional Building
1165 N. Butterfield Road, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-6535

Cardiology Frederick Emge, M.D.* 	 Alan Tong, M.D.*
Pediatrix Cardiology of Springfield
1135 E. Lakewood Street, Suite 104, Springfield, MO 65810  417-447-4700

Nephrology David Sommerfeld, M.D.* 
Butterfield Park Professional Building
1165 N. Butterfield Road, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-886-5000

Ophthalmology Frances C. Jansen, M.D.*
Missouri Eye Institute
3800 S. Fremont Avenue, Springfield, MO 65804  417-777-8115

Physical Medicine Christoffer J. Weber, M.D.* 
Butterfield Park Professional Building
1165 W. Butterfield Road, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-6535

Vascular Surgery Grant R. Scott, M.D.* 
CoxHealth Vascular Surgery
1245 N. Butterfield Road, Suite C2, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-6150



Rehabilitation Services
Cardio-Pulmonary | Physical, Occupational and Speech Therapy | Athletic Training

Ash Grove Rehabilitation Clinic
401 N. Medical Drive, Ash Grove, MO 65604  
417-751-2575

CMH Athletic Training
1500 N. Oakland Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613  
417-777-7763

CMH Outpatient Pediatric Therapy
1500 N. Oakland Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613  
417-328-6700

CMH Outpatient Therapy and Occupational 
Health Services
1155 W. Parkview Street, Ste. 2A, Bolivar, MO 65613 
417-328-6453

Colonial Springs Rehabilitation Clinic
750 W. Cooper Street, Buffalo, MO 65622  
417-345-5413

El Dorado Springs Rehabilitation Clinic
400 E. Hospital Road, El Dorado Springs, MO 64744  
417-876-2531

Greenfield Rehabilitation Clinic
105 N. Grand Avenue, Ste. 3, Greenfield, MO 65661  
417-637-0700

Hermitage Rehabilitation Clinic
23622 Polk Street, Hermitage, MO 65668  
417-745-2010 

Osceola Rehabilitation Clinic
855 Arduser Drive, Osceola, MO 64776  
417-646-5037

Pleasant Hope Rehabilitation Clinic
209 S. Main Street, Pleasant Hope, MO 65725  
417-267-2006

pharmacy Services
CMH Buffalo Community Pharmacy
315 S. Ash Street, Buffalo, MO 65622  
417-345-2321

Stephens Pharmacy
1100 S. Springfield Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613  
417-326-2416

Stephens Pharmacy-Urbana
406 S. Dallas Street, Urbana, MO 65767
417-993-0332

Billing
800-326-0508 or 417-328-6508 

Diabetes Education
1155 W. Parkview Street, Suite 2J, Bolivar
417-328-7000

Infusion
CMH Infusion Center
1155 W. Parkview Street, Suite 2M, Bolivar  
417-328-6605 

Insurance Questions
417-328-6508

Medical Records
1500 N. Oakland Avenue, Bolivar  417-328-6304

Patient Family Advocate
1500 N. Oakland Avenue, Bolivar  417-328-6539 

Patient Information
417-326-6000

Patient Portal
citizensmemorial.com  417-328-6304 

Patient Services

Stockton Rehabilitation Clinic
1521 S. Third Street, Stockton, MO 65785  
417-276-2401

Willard Rehabilitation Clinic
520 E. Jackson Street, Willard, MO 65781  
417-761-6699

Physician Referrals
888-328-6010 or 417-328-6010

Senior Health Center
1840 W. Broadway Street, Bolivar  417-777-7171

Social Services
1500 N. Oakland Avenue, Bolivar  417-328-6316 

Tremain Family Hospitality House
1705 N. Oakland Avenue, Bolivar  417-328-7400

MAKE AN APPOINTMENT ONLINE
You can log in to the CMH Patient Portal 
to schedule a mammogram or request an 
appointment with any provider.   

Flexible payment plans.
ClearBalance 0% interest payment plans allow you to 
take control of your healthcare costs without stress.
cmhbolivar.info/PaymentPlans

Cardio-Pulmonary Rehabilitation
1500 N. Oakland Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613   
417-328-6574



The right care at the right time, in the right 
place with the right support. 

Whether you are thinking about senior care for a loved one or 
yourself, the choices can be overwhelming. That’s why Citizens 
Memorial has a quick 4-5 minute survey to help you learn more 
about your options and decide the best fit for your care needs.

We offer care at every stage of life by providing independent 
living, residential care and skilled nursing facilities. CMH offers 
memory care units designed for those with Alzheimer’s disease or 
dementia and inpatient rehabilitation for physical, occupational 
and speech therapies.

With personalized attention and a commitment to quality care, 
Citizens Memorial is here to support you every step of the way. 
Take our survey today and call 417-328-6731 to schedule a guided 
tour of one of our facilities.

Skilled Nursing
Receive routine help from trained staff 24 hours a day. Private 
and semi-private rooms, short-term rehabilitation, long-term stays 
and memory care are available.

Independent Living
An independent living apartment at CMH allows you to keep your 
independence with the comfort of health care services nearby. 
You’ll still cook your own meals and come and go as you please.

Residential Care
Keep your privacy in your own apartment without the worries of 
living alone. Enjoy group activities and dining with your neigh-
bors. Residents receive some daily help from trained staff.

Home Health & Hospice
1500 N. Oakland Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-326-3585 or 800-955-3493

Health Transit
417-777-5165

Long-Term Care
Skilled Nursing
Ash Grove Healthcare Facility
401 N. Medical Drive, Ash Grove, MO 65604  417-751-2575

Citizens Memorial Healthcare Facility
1218 W. Locust Street, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-326-7648

Colonial Springs Healthcare Center
750 W. Cooper Street, Buffalo, MO 65622  417-345-2228

Community Springs Healthcare Facility
400 E. Hospital Road, El Dorado Springs, MO 64744  417-876-2531

Lake Stockton Healthcare Facility
1523 S. Third Street, Stockton, MO 65785  417-276-5126

Parkview Health Care Facility
119 W. Forest Street, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-326-3000

Independent Living 
Ash Grove Senior Living Community
403 Independence Circle, Ash Grove, MO 65604  417-751-2575

Butterfield Apartments
210 N. Rechow Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-326-7648

Colonial Springs Senior Living Community
750 W. Cooper Street, Buffalo, MO 65622  417-345-2228

Community Springs Senior Living
507 E. Patricia Street, El Dorado Springs, MO 64744  417-876-2531

Parkview Senior Living Community
119 W. Forest Street, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-326-3000

Residential Care
Butterfield Residential Care Center
1120 N. Butterfield Road, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-6380

For more information about long-term care services at CMH, call
417-328-6731.

Home Care Services Home Medical Equipment
Bolivar Home Medical Equipment
1915 S. Springfield Avenue, Bolivar, MO 65613  417-328-6372

Buffalo Home Medical Equipment
309 S. Ash Street, Suite 101, Buffalo, MO 65622  417-345-2244

Is it time to get help?
Take this short assessment and learn about 
your care options in about 4 minutes. 



Citizens Memorial Hospital (CMH) is a fully integrated health care system based in 
Bolivar, Missouri, serving eight counties in southwest Missouri. Since 1982, CMH has 
been committed to exceptional patient care. The hospital is licensed for 86 beds and is a Level III Trauma
Center, Level II STEMI Center and Level III Stroke Center. 

CMH offers comprehensive health care services through 34 primary and specialty care clinics, retail
pharmacies, rehabilitation and ambulance services, providing comprehensive health care for patients
in the Ozarks. 

The CMH Foundation supports six long-term care facilities and
one residential care center, independent living communities, 
home health and hospice services, and home medical equipment
stores, offering essential care across the region.

CMH is nationally recognized for its innovation and quality, earning the prestigious Davies 
Award of Excellence and being named a Top 10 Rural Hospital in America. CMH is one of the 
region’s largest employers and is currently undergoing a 117,000-square-foot expansion and 
a 25,000-square-foot renovation project that will include private patient rooms. The project is 
scheduled for completion in 2026.

Experts in caring for you.

117,000 sq. ft. expansion +
25,000 sq. ft. renovation

CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS

MORE INFORMATION        417-326-6000    |    citizensmemorial.com    |    FB @citizensmemorial 

Addiction Recovery
Allergy
Behavioral Health
Cardiology
Dermatology
Dialysis (Fall 2025)
Ear, Nose & Throat
Endocrinology
Gastroenterology
General Surgery
Headache Medicine
Infectious Disease
Infusion
Nephrology
Neurology/Memory
Obstetrics/Gynecology
Oncology/Radiation Oncology
Ophthalmology
Orthopedics/Spine
Pain Management
Pathology
Pediatrics
Podiatry
Pulmonology
Rheumatology
Sleep Medicine
Sports Medicine
Urology

Specialties

WE’RE HIRING! 
Apply at careers.citizensmemorial.com

Stay up to date with our
construction progress!

citizensmemorial.com
<<


